National Conference on Weights and Measures
15245 Shady Grove Road, Suite 130 • Rockville, MD 20850
Certificate Number:  99-129A2
Page 1 of 2
National Type Evaluation Program
Certificate of Conformance
for Weighing and Measuring Devices
This device was evaluated under the National Type Evaluation Program (NTEP) and was found to comply with the applicable technical requirements of

Load Cell: Tedea-Huntleigh Model 1250 (Certificate of Connformance Number  89-054A1) or equivalent NTEP
approved load cell
Temperature Range:  -10 to 40 °C (14 to 104 °F)
Certificate Number:  89-113A2
Page 2 of 3
Doran Scales, Inc.
Bench and Floor Scale Weighing Elements
Models:  DSP3000 and DSP5000 Series
Application:  For use in general purpose weighing applications when interfaced with a certified compatible indicating
element.
Identification:  Metal identification plate is riveted to the side of the weighing element.
Model Designations:  The specific models, capacities, and sizes covered by this Certificate are listed below:
Model Capacity (lb) Size emin (lb)
DSP3050*     50 18" x 18" 0.02
DSP3060     60 18" x 18" 0.02
DSP3100    100 18" x 18" 0.05
DSP3150    150 18" x 18" 0.05
DSP3200    200 18" x 18" 0.10
DSP3250    250 18" x 18" 0.10
DSP3300    300 18" x 18" 0.10
DSP5050     50 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.02
DSP5060     60 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.02
DSP5100   100 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.05
DSP5150   150 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.05
DSP5200*   200 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.10
DSP5250   250 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.10
DSP5300   300 18" x 24"  or 24" x 24" 0.10
DSP5500   500 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.20
DSP5750   750 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.50
DSP51000*
*
1000 18" x 24" or 24" x 24" 0.50
* Device submitted for evaluation
Sealing:  The weighing element has no metrological functions that require the use of a security seal.  Calibration and
configuration of the scale are done through the attached indicator.
Test Conditions:  This Certificate supersedes Certificate of Conformance (CC) Number 89-113A1 and is issued to add the
DSP3000 Series.  The DSP3000 Series was originally located on CC Number 89-112A1.  No additional testing was
required.  Since test conditions for 89-112A1 and 89-113A1 are identical, only test conditions for 89-112A1 are
repeated below for reference.
Certificate Number:  89-113A2
Page 3 of 3
Doran Scales, Inc.
Bench and Floor Scale Weighing Elements
Model:  DSP3000 and DSP5000 Series
Test Conditions Continued:
Certificate of Conformance Number 89-112A1:  Additional testing was required to cover additional capacities and
to increase the maximum number of divisions.  The emphasis of this evaluation was on the marking, influence factors,
and compliance with other performance requirements.  For the purposes of this evaluation, a 50-lb weighing element
(Model DSP3050) and a 1000-lb (Model DSP51000) weighing element were tested.  The scales were interfaced with
Doran Model 4200M indicating elements.  The scales were both tested over a temperature range of -10 °C to 40 °C (14
°F to 104 °F).  Power variation tests were conducted using 100 VAC and 130 VAC.  Increasing/decreasing load and
shift tests were conducted.  A load of approximately one-half capacity was applied to the DSP3050, 100 280 times and
to the DSP51000, 100 120 times.  The scales were tested periodically during this time.
Certificate of Conformance Number 89-112:  For this evaluation a 200-lb and a 1000-lb weighing element were
interfaced with a Doran Model 8000 indicator.  The emphasis of the evaluation was on the device design, marking, and
compliance with influence factor requirements.  Several increasing/decreasing load and shift tests were performed.
Each scale was tested over a temperature range of -10 °C to 40 °C (14 °F to 104 °F).  A load of approximately one-half